

IMPOUNDED

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NUMBER: A-3021-11T3

FILED
APPELLATE DIVISION

JUN 25 2012

[Signature]
CLERK

DEBRA NOVAK, —)
)
 Plaintiff/Appellant,)
 vs.)
)
 KENNETH C. MORETZ, JR.,)
)
 Defendant/Respondent.)
)
)

Civil Action
On Appeal From:
Superior Court of New Jersey
Chancery Division-Family Part
Burlington County
Docket Number: FV-03-876-12

Sat Below: Honorable Marie White Bell, J.S.C.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
DEBRA NOVAK

Adinolfi and Lieberman, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
4 Kings Highway East
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 428-8334
FAX (856) 428-8779

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

Ronald G. Lieberman, Esquire (On the Brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. REPLY STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. REPLY LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
NOTHING CITED BY DEFENDANT IN HIS BRIEF NOR SET FORTH IN THE RECORD BELOW COULD LEAD THIS COURT TO CONCLUDE THAT THE DECEMBER 22, 2011, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HEARING COMPORTEED WITH BASIC FAIRNESS AND DUE PROCESS.	3
A. <u>Counsel Should Be Afforded to Victims of Domestic Violence</u>	3
B. <u>Judge Bell Violated Plaintiff's Due Process Rights By Failing to Provide the Opportunity for Cross-Examination</u>	9
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW JERSEY CASES CITED

<u>Brennan v. Orban</u> , 145 N.J. 292 (1996)	5
<u>Crespo v. Crespo</u> , 408 N.J. Super. 25 (App. Div. 2009)	3
<u>Franklin v. Sloskey</u> , 385 N.J. Super. 534 (App. Div. 2006)	7
<u>Greenberg v. Kimmelman</u> , 99 N.J. 552 (1985)	10
<u>J.D. v. M.D.F.</u> , 207 N.J. 458 (2011)	9
<u>Pasqua v. Council</u> , 186 N.J. 127 (2006)	5, 6
<u>Peterson v. Peterson</u> , 374 N.J. Super. 116 (App. Div. 2005)	9
<u>State v. Benitez</u> , 360 N.J. Super. 101 (App. Div. 2003)	9
<u>State v. Crisafi</u> , 128 N.J. 499 (1992)	7, 8
<u>State v. Feaster</u> , 184 N.J. 235 (2005)	10
<u>State v. Gallagher</u> , 274 N.J. Super. 285 (App. Div. 1994)	8
<u>State v. McNeil</u> , 405 N.J. Super. 39 (App. Div. 2009)	7, 8

RULES OF COURT CITED

R. 2:10-2	13
-----------	----

OTHER SOURCES CITED

Article I, Paragraph 1, New Jersey Constitution	10
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:25-18</u>	4, 5
<u>Berger v. California</u> , 393 U.S. 314 (1969)	9
<u>California v. Green</u> , 399 U.S. 149—(1970)	9
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	9
